



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ROBERT OVENS, :  
 :  
 :  
 Appellee Below, : No. 123, 2016  
 Appellant, :  
 :  
 :  
 v. :  
 :  
 :  
 CARL DANBERG, Commissioner, : Appeal from the Superior Court  
 Department of Correction; G. R. : (C.A. No. S15A-07-006-THG)  
 JOHNSON, Warden, Sussex :  
 Correctional Institution, :  
 :  
 :  
 Appellants Below, :  
 Appellees. :

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

Neilson C. Himelein  
Del. Bar #2233  
Community Legal Aid Society, Inc.  
100 W. 10<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 801  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 575-0660, ext. 222

*Attorney for Appellant Robert Ovens*

Dated: May 6, 2016

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iii
NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	
A.    Ovens' deafness .....	5
B.    Ovens' initial incarceration at SCI .....	6
C.    Ovens' access to a telephone after he was incarcerated .....	8
D.    Ovens' access to educational services .....	14
E.    Ovens classification review .....	17
ARGUMENT	
I.    THE COMMISSION'S CONCLUSION THAT SCI IS A PLACE OF PUBLIC ACCOMMODATIONS FOR THE PURPOSE OF THE DELAWARE EQUAL ACCOMMODATIONS LAW IS SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE AND IS NOT AN ERROR OF LAW .....	19
A.    The Commission's decision on jurisdiction was the product of an orderly and logical deductive process .....	20
B.    The Superior Court incorrectly held that the Commission was required to follow the <i>Short</i> decision .....	22
C.    Applicability of Vermont Supreme Court decision .....	24

D.	According to the United States Supreme Court, state prisons are public entities under the ADA . . . . .	26
E.	DOC and SCI offer goods or services to the general public . .	27
II.	THE COMMISSION’S DECISION THAT APPELLEES VIOLATED 6 DEL. C. § 4504(A) HAS SUFFICIENT EVIDENTIARY SUPPORT; IS FREE OF LEGAL ERROR; AND IS THE PRODUCT OF AN ORDERLY AND LOGICAL DEDUCTIVE PROCESS. . . . .	29
A.	Requirements for a <i>prima facie</i> case of discrimination . . . . .	29
B.	Ovens was denied equal access to his initial phone call . . . . .	31
C.	Ovens was restricted on the types of calls he could make . . . . .	32
D.	Ovens was denied equal access to educational services . . . . .	33
E.	Ovens was denied equal access to his classification review . .	34
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	35
	SUPERIOR COURT DECISION . . . . .	Attachment

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Account v. Hilton Hotels Corporation</i> , 780 A.2d 245 (Del. 2001) .....	22
<i>Baker v. Connell</i> , 488 A.2d 1303 (Del. 1985) .....	20
<i>Boggerty v. Stewart</i> , 14 A.3d 542, 550 (Del. 2011) .....	19, 29, 30
<i>Chisolm v. McManimom</i> , 97 F.Supp.2d 615 (D.N.J. 2000), <i>rev'd and remanded on other grounds</i> , 275 F.3d 315 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	27
<i>Danberg v. Ovens</i> , 2016 WL 626476 (Del. Super. Feb. 15, 2016) .....	19, 22, 29
<i>Department of Corrections v. Human Rights Commission</i> , 917 A.2d 451 (Vt. 2006) .....	20, 24
<i>Domino's Pizza v. Marian Harris and the Human Relations Comm'n</i> , 2000 WL 1211151 (Del. Super. 2000) .....	19, 20
<i>Fuentes v. Perskie</i> , 32 F.3d 759 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	33
<i>Lakisha Short v. State of Delaware</i> , 2014 WL 11048190 (Del. Super. Aug. 5, 2014) .....	2, 3, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Lum, Brown, Slezak and Ovens v. State Human Relations Commission</i> , 2011 WL 5330507 (Del. Super. Oct. 26, 2011) .....	1

<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973) .....	30
<i>Ptaszynski v. Uwaneme</i> , 853 A.2d 288 (N.J. Super. 2004) .....	27
<i>Pennsylvania Department of Corrections, et al. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998) .....	26
<i>Quaker Hill Place v. State Human Relations Comm'n</i> , 498 A.2d 175 (Del. Super. 1985) .....	20
<i>Scott v. Androscoggin County Jail</i> , 866 A.2d 88(Me. 2004) .....	27
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 400 A.2d 299 (Del. Ch. 1979) .....	23
<i>Texas Dept. Of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981) .....	32
<i>Thompson v. Dover Downs</i> , 887 A.2d 458 (Del. 2005) .....	25, 30
<i>Wilmington Amusement Co. v. Pacific Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 21 A.2d 194 (Del. Super. 1941) .....	22, 24
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 12131 .....	26
42 U.S.C. § 12131(1)(B) .....	26
42 U.S.C. § 12132 .....	26
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4500 .....	1, 19

6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4501 .....	25
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4502(14) .....	20, 26, 28
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4504(a) .....	30
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 5901(c)(2) .....	23
